

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

---

RAFAELI, L.L.C., and ANDRE  
OHANESSIAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

OAKLAND COUNTY and ANDREW  
MEISNER,

Defendants-Appellees.

Supreme Court No. 156849

Court of Appeals No. 330696

Oakland County Circuit Court  
No. 15-147429-CZ

**The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.**

---

William H. Horton (P31567)  
GIARMARCO, MULLINS &  
HORTON, P.C.  
Tenth Floor, Columbia Center  
101 West Big Beaver Road  
Troy, MI 48084  
(248) 457-7000  
bhorton@gmhlaw.com  
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*

Keith J. Lermaniaux (P30190)  
OAKLAND COUNTY MICHIGAN  
1200 N. Telegraph Road, Dept. 419  
Pontiac, MI 48341-0419  
(248) 858-0557  
lerminiauxk@oakgov.com  
*Co-counsel for Defendants-Appellees*

John J. Bursch (P57679)  
BURSCH LAW PLLC  
9339 Cherry Valley Ave SE, #78  
Caledonia, Michigan 49316  
(616) 450-4235  
jlbursch@burschlaw.com  
*Co-counsel for Defendants-Appellees*

---

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
OAKLAND COUNTY AND ANDREW MEISNER**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Index of Authorities .....	iv
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction .....	viii
Key Statutes Involved .....	ix
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
I.    The General Property Tax Act.....	3
II.   Plaintiffs fail to pay their taxes .....	6
A.    Rafaeli, LLC.....	6
B.    Ohanessian .....	8
Proceedings Below .....	9
I.    The circuit court rejects Plaintiffs’ claims.....	9
II.   The Court of Appeals affirms the circuit court .....	10
Standard of Review.....	12
Argument .....	12
I.    When a taxpayer relinquishes property by failing to pay back taxes and failing to redeem the property before auction, the taxpayer no longer possesses an interest for the government to “take.” .....	12
A.    In adopting the current General Property Tax Act, Michigan stopped being a “lien state” and became a “deed state” so as to solve the problem of delinquent properties .....	12
B.    This Court must assume that the county and the treasurer provided adequate notice of Plaintiffs’ tax deficiencies .....	13

C. Plaintiffs relinquished all property interests when they failed to pay their taxes and failed to redeem their foreclosed properties ..... 14

D. The Michigan takings clause does not change the analysis ..... 23

II. There can be no government taking when a delinquent taxpayer relinquishes any interest in property ..... 24

III. Any effort to reform the Michigan tax foreclosure process must proceed in the legislative branch..... 27

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 29

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Automatic Art, LLC v Maricopa County</i> , 2010 WL 11515708 (D Az, March 18, 2010).....	i, 17
<i>Bennis v Michigan</i> , 516 US 442 (1996) .....	10, 11, 26
<i>Bogie v Town of Barnet</i> , 270 A3d 898 (VT, 1970).....	21
<i>Booty v State</i> , 149 SW2d 216 (Tex Civ App, 1941) .....	15
<i>Brown v Bd of Election Comm'rs of Kent Co</i> , 174 Mich 477; 140 NW642 (1913).....	27
<i>Catoor v Blair</i> , 358 F Supp 815 (ND Ill, 1973).....	17
<i>Catoor v Blair</i> , 414 US 990 (1973) .....	17
<i>Chapman v Zobelein</i> , 237 US 135 (1915) .....	25
<i>City of Auburn v Mandarelli</i> , 320 A2d 22 (Me, 1974) .....	i, 15
<i>Coleman through Bunn v District of Columbia</i> , 2016 WL 10721865 (D DC, June 11, 2016) .....	22
<i>Coleman through Bunn v District of Columbia</i> , 70 F Supp 3d 58 (D DC, 2014) .....	21
<i>County of Mobile v Kimball</i> , 102 US 691 (1880) .....	14
<i>County of Wayne v Hathcock</i> , 471 Mich 445; 684 NW2d 765 (2004).....	23
<i>Farham v Jones</i> , 19 NW 83 (Minn, 1884) .....	19

<i>General Motors Corp v Read</i> , 294 Mich 558; 293 NW 751 (1940).....	27
<i>Grand Teton Mountain Invs, LLC v Beach Props, LLC</i> , 385 SW3d 499 (Mo Ct App, 2012).....	20
<i>In re Treasurer of Wayne County for Foreclosure</i> , 478 Mich 1; 732 NW2d 458 (2007).....	13
<i>James A Welch Co, Inc v State Land Office B</i> , 295 Mich 85; 294 NW 377 (1940).....	23, 27
<i>Kelly v City of Boston</i> , 204 NE2d 123 (Mass, 1965) .....	i, 14, 15
<i>Kelo v City of New London, Connecticut</i> , 545 US 469 (2005) .....	23
<i>Koontz v St Johns River Water Mgmt Dist</i> , 133 S Ct 2586 (2013) .....	17
<i>Krench v Michigan</i> , 277 Mich 168; 269 NW 131 (1936).....	23, 27
<i>Laborde v City of Gahanna</i> , 561 F App'x 476 (CA 6, 2014) .....	14
<i>Lake County Auditor v Burks</i> , 802 NE2d 896 (Ind, 2004).....	22
<i>Martin v Snowden</i> , 59 Va 100 (1868).....	21
<i>McDuffee v Collins</i> , 23 So 45 (Ala, 1898) .....	20
<i>Meltzer v State Land Office Bd</i> , 301 Mich 541; 3 NW2d 875 (1942).....	24, 27
<i>Nelson v City of New York</i> , 352 US 103 (1956) .....	passim
<i>Oosterwyk v County of Milwaukee</i> , 143 NW2d 497 (Wis, 1966).....	i, 15
<i>People ex rel Seaman v Hammond</i> , 1 Doug 276 (1844).....	18

*People v Kennedy*,  
502 Mich 206; 917 NW2d 355 (2018)..... 12

*People v Lockridge*,  
498 Mich 358; 870 NW2d 502 (2015)..... 27

*Reinmiller v Marion County, Oregon*,  
2006 WL 2987707 (D Or, Oct 16, 2006)..... i, 16, 17

*Ritter v Ross*,  
558 NW2d 909 (Wis Ct App, 1996)..... i, 2, 15, 16

*Sheehan v Suffolk County*,  
490 NE2d 523 (NY, 1986) ..... passim

*Spurgias v Morrissette*,  
249 A2d 685 (NH, 1969)..... i, 15

*Texaco, Inc v Short*,  
454 US 516 (1982) ..... 25

*Thomas Tool Servs, Inc v Town of Croydon*,  
761 A2d 439 (NH, 2000)..... 21

*United States v Lawton*,  
110 US 146 (1884) ..... 11, 20, 22, 26

*United States v Locke*,  
471 US 84 (1985) ..... 1, 25

*Wayside Church v County of Van Buren*,  
2015 WL 13308900 (WD Mich, Nov 9, 2015) ..... 17, 18

*Wayside Church v County of Van Buren*,  
847 F3d 812 (CA 6, 2017)..... 17, 18

**Statutes**

36 Me Rev Stat 1074..... 28

68 Okla Stat 3137 ..... 28

Mass Gen Laws 60 § 43 ..... 28

McKinney’s RPTL 1136 & 1166 (New York) ..... 28

MCL 211.44..... 3

MCL 211.44a..... 3

MCL 211.55–59..... 3

MCL 211.78..... 3, 10

MCL 211.78k..... passim

Minn Stat 282.05 ..... 28

Mo Rev Stat 140.230..... 28

ND Cent Code 57-28-20..... 28

Or Rev Stat 275.275..... 28

RI Gen Laws 1956, § 44-9-12..... 28

SD Codified Laws 10-23-8 ..... 28

Utah Code Ann 1953 59-2-1351.1(7)..... 28

**Other Authorities**

Const 1963, art 10, § 2..... 14

Restatement (Third) of Property (Mortgages) § 7.4 (1997)..... 20

US Const, Am V ..... 14, 21, 22, 23
